the fifteen months ended 31 March 2022 or for any future period had the Acquisition been
completed on 1 January 2021.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared based on the audited
consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2022, the audited
consolidated statement of profit or loss and comprehensive income for the fifteen months ended
31 March 2022 and audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the fifteen
months ended 31 March 2022, which have been extracted from the Group’s consolidated
financial statements for the fifteen months ended 31 March 2022, on which an auditor’s report
has been published after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the
accompanying notes and was prepared in accordance with Rules 4.29 and 14.69(4)(a)(ii) of the
Listing Rules.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-1 –

(i) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Enlarged
Group as at 31 March 2022

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 42,346 – – – 42,346
Investment properties 520,261 – – – 520,261
Right-of-use assets 4,530 – – – 4,530
Other intangible assets 3,018 – – – 3,018
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 113,818 – – – 113,818
Deferred tax assets 69,515 – – – 69,515

753,488 – – – 753,488

Current assets
Properties for sale

– under development 7,551,322 – – – 7,551,322
– completed 3,093,713 – – – 3,093,713

Inventories 506,132 – – – 506,132
Trade and bills receivables 664,799 – – – 664,799
Prepayments, other receivables and

other assets 5,014,011 (2,445,000) – – 2,569,011
Income tax recoverable 4 – – – 4
Restricted cash 41,971 – – – 41,971
Cash and cash equivalents 641,949 – – – 641,949

17,513,901 (2,445,000) – – 15,068,901

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-2 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Current liabilities
Trade payables 2,012,227 – – – 2,012,227
Other payables and accruals 4,254,000 – – 1,483 4,255,483
Provisions 215,562 – – – 215,562
Contract liabilities 3,488,096 – – – 3,488,096
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 3,497,854 – – – 3,497,854
Lease liabilities 4,046 – – – 4,046
Income tax payable 1,302,254 – – – 1,302,254

14,774,039 – – 1,483 14,775,522

Non-current liabilities
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 1,020,130 – – – 1,020,130
Lease liabilities 1,495 – – – 1,495
Deferred tax liabilities 83,188 – – – 83,188

1,104,813 – – – 1,104,813

Net assets 2,388,537 (2,445,000) – (1,483) (57,946)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-3 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Equity
Share capital 545,335 – – – 545,335
Share premium 258 – – – 258
Merger reserve (238,675) – – – (238,675)
Contributed surplus 1,297,299 – – – 1,297,299
Non-controlling interest reserve (134,812) – – – (134,812)
Exchange fluctuation reserve (183,155) – – – (183,155)
General reserve 620,035 – – – 620,035
Other reserve – (10,503) – – (10,503)
Accumulated losses (2,368,366) – – (1,483) (2,369,849)

(462,081) (10,503) – (1,483) (474,067)
Non-controlling interests 2,850,618 (2,434,497) – – 416,121

Total equity 2,388,537 (2,445,000) – (1,483) (57,946)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-4 –

(ii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Enlarged Group for the fifteen months ended 31 March 2022

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Revenue 11,799,624 – – – 11,799,624
Cost of sales (14,453,445) – – – (14,453,445)

Gross profit (2,653,821) – – – (2,653,821)
Other income and gains 5,775,615 – – – 5,775,615
Selling and distribution expenses (307,704) – – – (307,704)
Administrative and other operating

expenses (444,447) – – (1,483) (445,930)
Other expenses and losses, net (1,578,869) – – – (1,578,869)
Finance costs (548,451) – – – (548,451)
Share of losses of associates (697) – – – (697)

Profit/(loss) before tax 241,626 – – (1,483) 240,143
Income tax expense (675,318) – – – (675,318)

Profit/(loss) for the period (433,692) – – (1,483) (435,175)

Profit/(loss) for the period attributable
to:

Owners of the Company 1,509,499 – (101,825) (1,483) 1,406,191
Non-controlling interests (1,943,191) – 101,825 – (1,841,366)

Profit/(loss) for the period (433,692) – – (1,483) (435,175)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-5 –

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Other comprehensive income/(loss):
Item that may be reclassified to profit

or loss in subsequent periods:
Exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations (98,870) – – – (98,870)
Item that will not be reclassified to

profit or loss in subsequent periods:
Exchange differences on translation of

financial statements of the
Company 69,295 – – – 69,295

Other comprehensive income/(loss)
for the period, net of tax (29,575) – – – (29,575)

Total comprehensive income/(loss) for
the period (463,267) – – (1,483) (464,750)

Total comprehensive income/(loss):
Owners of the Company 1,485,807 – (101,825) (1,483) 1,382,499
Non-controlling interests (1,949,074) – 101,825 – (1,847,249)

Profit/(loss) for the period (463,267) – – (1,483) (464,750)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– V-6 –

(iii) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group
for the period ended 30 September 2022

The Group Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Profit before tax 241,626 – – (1,483) 240,143
Adjustments for:

Finance costs 548,451 – – – 548,451
Share of losses of associates 697 – – – 697
Interest income (45,016) – – – (45,016)
Fair value loss/(gain) on investment

properties, net 328,465 – – – 328,465
Fair value loss on financial assets

through profit or loss 8,282 – – – 8,282
Gain on lease revision – – – – –
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries (3,928,635) – – – (3,928,635)
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 9,311 – – – 9,311
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 9,476 – – – 9,476
Amortisation of other intangible

assets 1,776 – – – 1,776
Loss on disposal of property, plant